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SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION NO. DVP407 —
3602 OVERLOOK DRIVE

OVERVIEW

Purpose of Report
To present for Council’s consideration, a development variance permit application to allow the
construction of a covered patio on an existing single family dwelling at 3602 Overlook Drive.

Recommendation
That Council issue Development Variance Permit No. DVP407 at 3602 Overlook Drive with
the following variance:
e reduce the minimum required front yard setback for a covered patio from 4.5m to
2.9m.

BACKGROUND

A development variance permit application, DVP407, was received from Sunbeam
Timberworks, on behalf of Owen and Roberta Carr, to vary the provisions of the “City of
Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” (the “Zoning Bylaw), in order to permit the construction
of a covered patio at 3602 Overlook Drive.

Subject Property and Site Context:

Zoning R1 — Single Dwelling Residential

Location The subject property is at the corner of Hammond Bay Road and
Overlook Drive

Total Area 600m?

Official Community | Map 1 — Future Land Use Plan - Neighbourhood

Plan (OCP)

The subject property has road frontage on three sides and is located above Hammond Bay
Road with views of Piper’'s Lagoon. Currently, there is a single family dwelling and a secondary
suite within a detached accessory building (built in 2015) located on the lot. The surrounding
properties are predominantly developed with single family dwellings.

A building permit for a timber frame covered patio attached to the rear of the existing single
family dwelling was applied for by the applicant in 2020. Through the application review
process, it was discovered the proposed structure encroaches into the front yard setback on
Hammond Bay Road and a variance is required.

Statutory Notification has taken place prior to Council’s consideration of the variance.
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DISCUSSION

The proposed development includes the addition of a roof covering an existing patio area. The
covered patio is attached to the north elevation of the existing single family dwelling. The
proposed covered patio is approximately 18.7m?.

There is a private driveway access easement located along the northwest property line of the
subject property. The easement is registered on title in favour of the property located at
3606 Overlook Drive. The proposed covered patio and overhangs will not encroach into the
easement area or Impede views of Piper’'s Lagoon.

Proposed Variance
Minimum Front Yard Setback

Section 7.5.1 of the Zoning Bylaw requires a minimum front yard setback of 4.5m in the
R1 zone. The applicant is proposing a front yard setback of 2.9m in order to construct a
covered patio. This represents a variance of 1.6m.

The purpose of the proposed development is to provide a functional outdoor space for the
property owners, and to provide privacy between the neighbours at 3602 and 3606 Overlook
Drive. A letter of support was submitted by the property owners at 3606 Overlook Drive, and
the covered patio is not expected to impede any views. Compliance with the required setbacks
is difficult to achieve due to the road frontage on three sides of the subject property.

Staff support the proposed variance as no negative impact to the adjacent properties is
anticipated.

SUMMARY POINTS

e The applicant is requesting to vary the minimum required front yard setback in the
R1 zone from 4.5m to 2.9m in order to construct a covered patio. This represents a
variance of 1.6m.

e The covered patio will not encroach into the easement area and is not anticipated to
negatively impact adjacent properties.

e Staff support the proposed variance.
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ATTACHMENT A: Permit Terms and Conditions
ATTACHMENT B: Context Map

ATTACHMENT C: Location Plan
ATTACHMENT D: Site Survey

ATTACHMENT E: Conceptual Building Elevation
ATTACHMENT F: Aerial Photo

Submitted by: Concurrence by:
Lainya Rowett Jeremy Holm
Manager, Current Planning Director, Development Approvals

Dale Lindsay, General Manager
Development Services
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ATTACHMENT A
PERMIT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TERMS OF PERMIT

The “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” is varied as follows:
1. Section 7.5.1 Siting of Buildings - to reduce the minimum required front yard setback for a
covered patio from 4.5m to 2.9m.
CONDITIONS OF PERMIT

1. The subject property shall be developed in accordance with the Site Survey prepared by Bennett
Land Surveying Ltd., received 2020-SEP-24, as shown on Attachment D.

Terms and Conditions DVP407
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ATTACHMENT B
CONTEXT MAP
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ATTACHMENT C
LOCATION PLAN
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A DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. DVP00407

CIVIC: 3602 OVERLOOK DRIVE

|| Subject Property

LEGAL: LOT B, DISTRICT LOT 39, WELLINGTON DISTRICT, PLAN EPP41570
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ATTACHMENT D
B. C. LAND SURVE sitesurvey ICATE OF LOCATION

OF FOUNDATION’S ON LOT B, PLAN EPP41570,
DISTRICT LOT 39, WELLINGTON DISTRICT.

SCALE = 1:250

All distances are in metres.
Elevation datum, in metres, is Geodetic.

Proposed Front Yard Setback
(from 4.5m to 2.9m)
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Note: June 2, 2015.
Note: Sept. 23, 2020. Main house finished roof
RECEIVED Revised proposed pergola peak elevation is .33. 75 m.
DVP407 Note: June 22, 2020. Turret peak elev is 34.73 m.
2020-SEP-24 Added proposed pergola. Note: May 19, 2015.
Current Pla 1 g

Carriage house finished roof
peak elevation is 33.27 m.
© Certified Correct
BENNETT LAND SURVEYING LTOD.

B. C. Land Surveyors & Planners B.C. L.S.
Nanaimo, . C.

1 This document is not valid unless
Date: December 27, 2014. File: WL—39—ZEQJ originally signed and sealed.




ATTACHMENT E
CONCEPTUAL BUILDING ELEVATION

Blackwell

Structural Engineers

CARR PATIO PERGOLA
SUNBEAM TIMBERWORKS

Our Project - 200084

Permit Drawings

General Notes and Typical Details - S-001

Structural Framing Plans - §-101
Structural Details - S$-201

RECEIVED

DVP407
2020-SEP-25

Curren t Plannin g

Toronto 416.593.5300 | Waterloo 519.616.0895 | Victoria 778.817.1010 | Halifax 902.593.0125 | blackwell.ca
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ATTACHMENT F
AERIAL PHOTO

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. DVP00407

] 3602 OVERLOOK DRIVE




